



\$~137

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 143/2025**

**LAXMI SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LEGAL HEIR GOPI
CHAND**

.....Petitioner

Through: Inder Singh Dahiya, Advocate *via*
video-conferencing.

versus

**LALITA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HER LEGAL HEIR
MANJU & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

11.08.2025

CM APPL. 48980/2025 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

TR.P.(C.) 143/2025

By way of the present petition filed under section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the petitioner seeks transfer of the execution petition bearing No. 265/2018 titled "*Laxmi & Ors. vs. Lalita*" pending before the learned District Judge, Rohini Courts, North District, Delhi to the court of North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

2. Issue notice.



3. Upon the petitioner taking steps, let notice be sent to the respondents by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.
4. Let the notice indicate that reply to the petition be filed within 03 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.
5. Re-notify on 14th October 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 11, 2025

V.Rawat