



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TR.P.(C.) 143/2025**
LAXMI SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LEGAL HEIR GOPI
CHANDPetitioner

Through: Mr. I.S. Dahiya, Mr. Ujjwal Sharma
and Mr. Shashi, Advocates (through
vc).

versus

LALITA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HER LEGAL HEIR
MANJU & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Prashant Gupta and Mr. Nishant
Gupta, Advocates (through vc).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 29073/2026

2. The present application on behalf of the respondents under Section 5 of the Limitation Act read with Section 151 of the CPC seeks condonation of delay of 48 days in filing the reply to the present petition.

3. In view of the averments made in the application and in the interests of justice, the application is allowed and disposed of.

4. Delay of 48 days in filing the reply is condoned.

TR.P.(C.) 143/2025

5. Let the response be placed on record before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

6. Re-notify on 21.09.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/bsr/ah